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Halifax Supreme Court
Monday, June 23, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom 

304 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

701 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

12:00 PM

3:30 PM

1:30 PM

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

3:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore 

Michael Carrington

5(2) CDSA

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) CC

CRH-544155 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Charles Wayne Martin and Cory Catlin William

Carvery

CDSA - 5(2) X3

CC - 91(1), 92(1), 117.01(1) X2

PUBLICATION BAN - 

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-530419 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Alexander Pishori Levy

236 and 220 cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-447198 - Richard Robert Martell and 

Michael Harry Gerald Perrier Vs. The Attorney 

General of Nova Scotia, representing Her 

Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of 

Nova Scotia and Atlantic Provinces Special 

Education Authority

SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. The 

Attorney General in Right of the Province of 

Nova Scotia, and Hazelview Terrace View Inc.

SH-523483 - Robert Victor Zwicker, Karen 

Byers Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia

representing his Majesty the King in Right of 

the Province of Nova Scotia, and Hazelview 

Terrance View INC., a body corporate

SH-542261 - Tanya Pelrine Vs. Justin Luke P. 

Butler

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Federal, Crown

MacEwen, Patrick

Federal, Crown

Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick)

Kwan, Carbo

Provincial, Crown

Giacomantonio, James

Wagner, Raymond

Lunn, Catherine

Trider, Dillon

Price, Edward Leo (SR)

Christofi, Andrew

MacDonald, Karen

Kindred, Kevin

MacCormick, Grace A.

Thompson, Myles

Mroz, Robert

Pelrine, Tanya (SR)

Butler, Justin Luke (SR)

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

WL - Case 

Management

WL - Motion

SCCH App. - Small 

Claims Appeals

Day 6 of 8

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:30 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

Dangerous Offender Application 

Pre-Trial Conference - Counsel Only (Closed Courtroom)

Pre-Trial Conference - Counsel Only (Closed Courtroom)

Pre-Trial Conference - Re-Election to Judge Alone - Arraignment 

SCK 536386

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom 
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

Mellor  #1

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

SH-541530 - Douglas Webber, ES Containers 

Incorporated  Vs. Randy Stewart, R.D. Stewart

Trucking Limited

SH-536162 - Sharon Avery Vs. The Personal 

Insurance Company/La Personnelle, 

Compagnie D'Assurances

SH-536882 - Peter Stein and Maria Stein Vs. 

Emmanuel Omassi and Maria Omassi Oldani

CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Shondell James Ogden

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc

Scott, Michael P.

Stewart, Randy (SR)

R.D. Stewart Trucking

Limited (SR)

Rumscheidt, Peter

Mroz, Robert

Robson, Kerri-Ann

Giddy, Anna R.

Provincial, Crown

Ogden, Shondell James 

(SR)

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Applications

Criminal - Sentence

Day 1 of 2

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

1:30 PM

Order to return property

Sentencing

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

702 Courtroom 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Tuesday, June 24, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom 

304 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

9:30 AM

4:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-527536 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Chris Scott Cloud

268(1), 267(a), 88(1), and 145(5)(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

SH-531463 - Fiera Private Debt Fund III LP , 

Fiera Private Date Fund V LP, each by their 

general partner, Fiera Private Debt Inc.  Vs. 

3306133 Nova Scotia Limited, 1003940 Nova 

Scotia Limited,Headline Promotional Products 

Limited , Titan Security & Investigation Inc.,  

Brace Capital Limited, Brace Holdings Limited

CRH-527886 - His Majesty the King Vs. John 

Alexander Cripps

271, 151, 171.1(1)(b) x2, 172.1(1)(b), 173(2), 

264.1(1)(a), 346(1), 163.1(2), 163.1(4.1), and 

163.1(4) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

Cloud, Chris Scott (SR)

Santimaw, Josh

Saltwire Network Inc. (SR)

The Halifax Herald Limited 

(SR)

Headline Promotional 

Products Limited (SR)

Titan Security & 

Investigation Inc. (SR)

Brace Capital Limited (SR)

Brace Holdings Limited 

(SR)

3306133 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

1003940 Nova Scotia 

Limited (SR)

Dunning, Marc

Murphy, Michael B.

AIG Insurance (SR)

.....

Provincial, Crown

Bailey, Mark

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Sentence

WL - Motion

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

OTH - Other

Day 7 of 8

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

8:30 AM

12:30 PM

Dangerous Offender Application 

Sentencing

Recorded Telephone Conference 

R. v. Jeffrey Ryan Cosh -- CRP No. 535398

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom 
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Halifax Supreme Court
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Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

Virtual Courtroom 5 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

SH-457521 - Helen R. MacIntosh Vs. Halifax 

Regional Municipality ,  Andrew John 

McCarvell

SH-530470 - Stefan Murphy Vs. Derrick Allen, 

Julianna Allen

SH-498480 - Andrea Paul Vs. Robert Miller 

and Sharon Clarke

CRH-540996 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Michael Williston

CC 162(1)(C), x 3 and CC 733.1(1)(A) x 8

PUBLICATION BAN - 

Section 486.4 & 486.5

Wood, Daniel James

Hatfield, Will

McCarvell, Andrew John 

(SR)

MacLellan, Matthew G.

MacDonald, Dylan

Hebert, Brian

Thurlow, W. H.

Rogers, K.C., Peter M.

Scott, Michael P.

Rogers, K.C., Roderick

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

WL - Motion

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

WL - Case 

Management

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

10:00 AM

1:00 PM

Virtual Pre-Trial Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Halifax Supreme Court
Wednesday, June 25, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

703 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

12:45 PM

1:45 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

4:30 PM

4:30 PM

CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

Lawrence Glen Nickerson

267(a) cc

NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD

CRH-538421 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Jonathon Brian Lichty

271 x2, 151, 152, and 153(1)(a) x2 cc

s.486.4 & s.486.5

SH-500438 - John Amirault, France Amirault, 

et al. Vs. Fredrick Saturley, Adrian Saturley, 

Mary Lyn Saturley, High Tide Wealth 

Management, National Bank Financial 

Inc/Financiere Banque Inc c.o.b. National Bank

Financial Network

SH-537378 - Sheldon K. Hawes, in his 

capacity as the personal representative of the 

estate of Ada Catherine Hawes v. Derwin 

Hawes, Jerry Hawes, Valerie Boutilier, Andrea 

Hawes, Kenny Hawes, and Brian Hawes

SH-489912 - Margaret Jordan Vs. Fenwick 

Holdings Limited and  Curt Chaffe Pharmacy 

Limited

SH-536882 - Peter Stein and Maria Stein Vs. 

Emmanuel Omassi and Maria Omassi Oldani

Provincial, Crown

Nickerson, Lawrence Glen 

(SR)

Provincial, Crown

Nodelman, Joshua

Dull, Michael

Gray, Ian Malcolm 

Patterson

Tan, Eugene Y.S.

Thompson, K.C., J. Walter

Robinson, Christopher I.

Broughton, Mitchell

Mahody, K.C., William L

Cameron, Phil (SR)

Cameron, Barbara (SR)

Thurlow, W. H.

Rumscheidt, Peter

Hawes, Derwin (SR)

Butler, Tanya

Hawes, Brian (SR)

Holland, Ronan

Nault, Christine

Rankin, Andrew

MacLaurin, Roxanne

Robson, Kerri-Ann

Giddy, Anna R.

Criminal - Applications

Criminal - Recorded 

Telephone Conference

WL - Recorded 

Telephone 

Conferences

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

SP Ch - Special Time 

Chambers

WL - Applications

Day 8 of 8

Day 1 of 3

Day 2 of 2

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

12:45 PM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Dangerous Offender Application 

Recorded Telephone Conference 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, June 26, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

301 Courtroom 

302 Courtroom 

303 Courtroom 

304 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

2:00 PM

11:00 AM

3:00 PM

12:00 PM

CRH-507632 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 

James Alfred MacLean

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.539(1) cc

CRY-531377 - His Majesty the King  Vs. Luka 

Hess,  Samuel Spencer Corning

Info # 855030 Case 8698324/25 s.268 CC

PUBLICATION BAN - Section 539 (1):  At a 

preliminary inquiry The judge has made an 

order directing that the evidence taken at the 

inquiry shall not be published in any document 

or broadcast or transmitted in any way before 

such time as, in respect of each of the 

accused,(a) he or she is discharged, or (b) if 

he or she is ordered to stand trial, the trial is 

ended.

SH-538745 - In the Matter of an Application by 

Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova 

Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited 

and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively,

the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the 

CCAA and other relief

SH-533134 - Sharlene Peters Vs. Nova Scotia 

Health, a body corporate

CRH-523843 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Patrice Jean Noel

5(2), 7(1), 354(1)(a) and 462.31(1) CDSA

354(1)(a) and 462.31(1) CC

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517(1) cc

Provincial, Crown

Stanfield, Scot

Cottreau, Chelsea

LeBlanc, Mitchell P.

Jacquard, Raymond 

Benjamin

Wyse, Heather

Boyle, Kate

Nova Scotia Health (SR)

MacKay, Leonard Joseph

MacDonald, Stanley

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Applications

Crownside - Crownside

Criminal - Decision

WL - Applications

WL - Case 

Management

Criminal - Applications

9:30 AM

9:00 AM

12:00 PM

9:30 AM

2:00 PM

9:30 AM

Pre-Trial Application

Yarmouth File - Justice Gabriel appearing Via Video 

Application - Step 6 - Crown Application 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter

302 Courtroom 
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Halifax Supreme Court
Thursday, June 26, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

Virtual Courtroom 5 

1:00 PM

11:00 AM

12:30 PM

1:00 PM

SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney 

General of Canada for Correctional Services 

Canada

SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy 

McMillan

SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil 

Rideout

SH-537404 - Mary Avita Curry, in her capacity 

as a Co-Personal Representative of the Estate

of the late Anne Curry Vs. Paula Curry and 

Patricia Curry Bauer, in their capacity as Co-

Personal Representatives of the Estate of the 

late Anne Curry, and Philip Curry, in his 

capacity as Personal Representative of the 

Estate of the late Leo J. Curry

CRH-537817 - His Majesty the King Vs. 

Edmund Joseph Organ

235(1) cc

PUBLICATION BAN - 

s.517 cc

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Smeltzer, Amy

Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)

Rumscheidt, Peter

Curry, Paula (SR)

Curry Bauer, Patricia (SR)

Curry, Philip (SR)

Provincial, Crown

MacDonald, Stanley

WL - Case 

Management

Ch - General 

Chambers

Ch - Motion for 

Directions

Criminal - Pre-trial 

Conference

Day 2 of 3

9:30 AM

9:30 AM

11:00 AM

12:00 PM

Pre-Trial Conference - Status Update 

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter
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Halifax Supreme Court
Friday, June 27, 2025

Court Room  
Justice/ Judge

Time Case LawyersEvent Name
Day Of

701 Courtroom 

702 Courtroom 

4:30 PM

11:00 AM

1:30 PM

BC - Bankruptcy

Ch - General 

Chambers

AD - Appearance Day

Day 3 of 3

1:30 PM

9:30 AM

12:00 PM

Clerk/ Ct. Reporter




