Halifax Supreme Court Monday, June 23, 2025

Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD S Offender Application	Criminal - Applications Day 6 of 8	Provincial, Crown Nickerson, Lawrence Glen (SR)
11:00 AM 12:00 PM	CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore Michael Carrington 5(2) CDSA PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) CC	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Federal, Crown MacEwen, Patrick
Pre-Trial C	Conference - Counsel Only (Closed Courtroom)		
2:30 PM 3:30 PM	CRH-544155 - His Majesty the King Vs. Charles Wayne Martin and Cory Catlin William Carvery CDSA - 5(2) X3 CC - 91(1), 92(1), 117.01(1) X2 PUBLICATION BAN - NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Federal, Crown Fitch, Nicholaus (Nick) Kwan, Carbo
Pre-Trial C	Conference - Counsel Only (Closed Courtroom)		
9:30 AM 1:30 PM Pre-Trial C	CRH-530419 - His Majesty the King Vs. Alexander Pishori Levy 236 and 220 cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Conference - Re-Election to Judge Alone - Arraign	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference ment	Provincial, Crown Giacomantonio, James
2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-447198 - Richard Robert Martell and Michael Harry Gerald Perrier Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia, representing Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Nova Scotia and Atlantic Provinces Special Education Authority	WL - Case Management	Wagner, Raymond Lunn, Catherine Trider, Dillon Price, Edward Leo (SR)
11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. The Attorney General in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia, and Hazelview Terrace View Inc. SH-523483 - Robert Victor Zwicker, Karen Byers Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia representing his Majesty the King in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia, and Hazelview Terrance View INC., a body corporate	WL - Motion	Christofi, Andrew MacDonald, Karen Kindred, Kevin MacCormick, Grace A. Thompson, Myles Mroz, Robert
	remailed view inver, a body corporate		
2:00 PM 3:30 PM	SH-542261 - Tanya Pelrine Vs. Justin Luke P. Butler	SCCH App Small Claims Appeals	Pelrine, Tanya (SR) Butler, Justin Luke (SR)
	9:30 AM 4:30 PM Dangerous 11:00 AM 12:00 PM Pre-Trial C 9:30 AM 1:30 PM Pre-Trial C 2:00 PM 4:30 PM	9:30 AM CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. 4:30 PM Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Dangerous Offender Application 11:00 AM CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore 12:00 PM Michael Carrington 5(2) CDSA PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) CC Pre-Trial Conference - Counsel Only (Closed Courtroom) 2:30 PM CRH-544155 - His Majesty the King Vs. 3:30 PM Charles Wayne Martin and Cory Catlin William Carvery CDSA - 5(2) X3 CC - 91(1), 92(1), 117.01(1) X2 PUBLICATION BAN - NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Pre-Trial Conference - Counsel Only (Closed Courtroom) 9:30 AM CRH-530419 - His Majesty the King Vs. 1:30 PM Alexander Pishori Levy 236 and 220 cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Pre-Trial Conference - Re-Election to Judge Alone - Arraign 2:00 PM SH-447198 - Richard Robert Martell and 4:30 PM Michael Harry Gerald Perrier Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia, representing Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Nova Scotia and Atlantic Provinces Special Education Authority 11:00 AM SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. The Attorney General in Right of the Province of Nova Scotia, and Hazelview Terrace View Inc. SH-523483 - Robert Victor Zwicker, Karen Byers Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia	9.30 AM CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Dangerous Offender Application 11:00 AM CRH-520622 - His Majesty the King Vs. Ojore Michael Carrington 5(2) CDSA PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) CC Pre-Trial Conference - Counsel Only (Closed Courtroom) 2:30 PM CRH-544155 - His Majesty the King Vs. Criminal - Pre-trial Conference Carvery CDSA - 5(2) X3 CC - 91(1), 92(1), 117.01(1) X2 PUBLICATION BAN - NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Pre-Trial Conference - Counsel Only (Closed Courtroom) 9:30 AM CRH-530419 - His Majesty the King Vs. Criminal - Pre-trial Conference Carvery CDSA - 5(2) X3 CC - 91(1), 92(1), 117.01(1) X2 PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD Pre-Trial Conference - Counsel Only (Closed Courtroom) 9:30 AM CRH-530419 - His Majesty the King Vs. Criminal - Pre-trial Conference - Re-Election to Judge Alone - Arraignment 2:00 PM Alexander Pishori Levy Conference - Re-Election to Judge Alone - Arraignment 2:00 PM Michael Harry Gerald Perrier Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia, representing Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Nova Scotia and Atlantic Provinces Special Education Authority 11:00 AM SH-521243 - Nathan Dwight Lewis Vs. The Nova Scotia, and Hazelview Terrace View Inc. SH-523483 - Robert Victor Zwicker, Karen Byers Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia and Hazelview Terrace View Inc. SH-523483 - Robert Victor Zwicker, Karen Byers Vs. The Attorney General of Nova Scotia

Halifax Supreme Court Monday, June 23, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers	
	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-541530 - Douglas Webber, ES Containers Incorporated Vs. Randy Stewart, R.D. Stewart Trucking Limited		Scott, Michael P. Stewart, Randy (SR) R.D. Stewart Trucking Limited (SR)
	Order to re	eturn property		
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-536162 - Sharon Avery Vs. The Personal Insurance Company/La Personnelle, Compagnie D'Assurances	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Rumscheidt, Peter Mroz, Robert
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-536882 - Peter Stein and Maria Stein Vs. Emmanuel Omassi and Maria Omassi Oldani	WL - Applications Day 1 of 2	Robson, Kerri-Ann Giddy, Anna R.
Mellor #1	1:30 PM 4:30 PM	CRH-520498 - His Majesty the King Vs. Shondell James Ogden 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) and s. 539(1) cc	Criminal - Sentence	Provincial, Crown Ogden, Shondell James (SR)
	Sentencin	g		

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, June 24, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 7 of 8	Provincial, Crown Nickerson, Lawrence Glen (SR)
	Dangerous	s Offender Application		
302 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:30 PM	CRH-527536 - His Majesty the King Vs. Chris Scott Cloud 268(1), 267(a), 88(1), and 145(5)(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Sentence	Provincial, Crown Cloud, Chris Scott (SR)
	Sentencin	g		
	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-531463 - Fiera Private Debt Fund III LP , Fiera Private Date Fund V LP, each by their general partner, Fiera Private Debt Inc. Vs. 3306133 Nova Scotia Limited, 1003940 Nova Scotia Limited, Headline Promotional Products Limited , Titan Security & Investigation Inc., Brace Capital Limited, Brace Holdings Limited	WL - Motion	Santimaw, Josh Saltwire Network Inc. (SR) The Halifax Herald Limited (SR) Headline Promotional Products Limited (SR) Titan Security & Investigation Inc. (SR) Brace Capital Limited (SR) Brace Holdings Limited (SR) 3306133 Nova Scotia Limited (SR) 1003940 Nova Scotia Limited (SR) Dunning, Marc Murphy, Michael B. AlG Insurance (SR)
303 Courtroom	8:30 AM 9:30 AM	CRH-527886 - His Majesty the King Vs. John Alexander Cripps 271, 151, 171.1(1)(b) x2, 172.1(1)(b), 173(2), 264.1(1)(a), 346(1), 163.1(2), 163.1(4.1), and 163.1(4) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.486.4 & s.486.5 cc Telephone Conference	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Provincial, Crown Bailey, Mark
304 Courtroom	12:30 PM		OTH - Other	
	4:30 PM R. v. Jeffre	ey Ryan Cosh CRP No. 535398		

Halifax Supreme Court Tuesday, June 24, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-457521 - Helen R. MacIntosh Vs. Halifax Regional Municipality, Andrew John McCarvell	WL - Motion	Wood, Daniel James Hatfield, Will McCarvell, Andrew John (SR)
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-530470 - Stefan Murphy Vs. Derrick Allen, Julianna Allen	Ch - Motion for Directions	MacLellan, Matthew G. MacDonald, Dylan
703 Courtroom	10:00 AM 11:00 AM	SH-498480 - Andrea Paul Vs. Robert Miller and Sharon Clarke	WL - Case Management	Hebert, Brian Thurlow, W. H. Rogers, K.C., Peter M. Scott, Michael P. Rogers, K.C., Roderick
Virtual Courtroom 5	1:00 PM 2:00 PM Virtual Pre	CRH-540996 - His Majesty the King Vs. Michael Williston CC 162(1)(C), x 3 and CC 733.1(1)(A) x 8 PUBLICATION BAN - Section 486.4 & 486.5	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua

Halifax Supreme Court Wednesday, June 25, 2025

ourt Room ustice/ Judge lerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-513573 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. Lawrence Glen Nickerson 267(a) cc NO PUBLICATION BAN ON RECORD	Criminal - Applications Day 8 of 8	Provincial, Crown Nickerson, Lawrence Glen (SR)
	Dangerous	s Offender Application		
303 Courtroom	12:00 PM 12:45 PM	CRH-538421 - His Majesty the King Vs. Jonathon Brian Lichty 271 x2, 151, 152, and 153(1)(a) x2 cc s.486.4 & s.486.5	Criminal - Recorded Telephone Conference	Provincial, Crown Nodelman, Joshua
	Recorded	Telephone Conference		
	12:45 PM 1:45 PM	SH-500438 - John Amirault, France Amirault, et al. Vs. Fredrick Saturley, Adrian Saturley, Mary Lyn Saturley, High Tide Wealth Management, National Bank Financial Inc/Financiere Banque Inc c.o.b. National Bank Financial Network	WL - Recorded Telephone Conferences	Dull, Michael Gray, Ian Malcolm Patterson Tan, Eugene Y.S. Thompson, K.C., J. Walter Robinson, Christopher I. Broughton, Mitchell Mahody, K.C., William L Cameron, Phil (SR) Cameron, Barbara (SR) Thurlow, W. H.
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 1 of 3	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-537378 - Sheldon K. Hawes, in his capacity as the personal representative of the estate of Ada Catherine Hawes v. Derwin Hawes, Jerry Hawes, Valerie Boutilier, Andrea Hawes, Kenny Hawes, and Brian Hawes	Ch - Motion for Directions	Rumscheidt, Peter Hawes, Derwin (SR) Butler, Tanya Hawes, Brian (SR)
702 Courtroom	2:00 PM 4:30 PM	SH-489912 - Margaret Jordan Vs. Fenwick Holdings Limited and Curt Chaffe Pharmacy Limited	SP Ch - Special Time Chambers	Holland, Ronan Nault, Christine Rankin, Andrew MacLaurin, Roxanne
703 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	SH-536882 - Peter Stein and Maria Stein Vs. Emmanuel Omassi and Maria Omassi Oldani	WL - Applications Day 2 of 2	Robson, Kerri-Ann Giddy, Anna R.

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, June 26, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
301 Courtroom	9:30 AM 4:30 PM	CRH-507632 - Her Majesty the Queen Vs. James Alfred MacLean 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.539(1) cc pplication	Criminal - Pre-trial Applications	Provincial, Crown Stanfield, Scot
302 Courtroom	9:00 AM 11:00 AM		Crownside - Crownside	
302 Courtroom	12:00 PM 2:00 PM	CRY-531377 - His Majesty the King Vs. Luka Hess, Samuel Spencer Corning Info # 855030 Case 8698324/25 s.268 CC PUBLICATION BAN - Section 539 (1): At a preliminary inquiry The judge has made an order directing that the evidence taken at the inquiry shall not be published in any document or broadcast or transmitted in any way before such time as, in respect of each of the accused,(a) he or she is discharged, or (b) if he or she is ordered to stand trial, the trial is ended.	Criminal - Decision	Cottreau, Chelsea LeBlanc, Mitchell P. Jacquard, Raymond Benjamin
	Yarmouth	File - Justice Gabriel appearing Via Video		
303 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM	SH-538745 - In the Matter of an Application by Blue Lobster Capital Limited, 3284906 Nova Scotia Limited, 3343533 Nova Scotia Limited and 4318682 Nova Scotia Limited (collectively, the Applicants") for relief under s. 11 of the CCAA and other relief	WL - Applications	Wyse, Heather
	2:00 PM 3:00 PM	SH-533134 - Sharlene Peters Vs. Nova Scotia Health, a body corporate	WL - Case Management	Boyle, Kate Nova Scotia Health (SR)
304 Courtroom	9:30 AM 12:00 PM	CRH-523843 - His Majesty the King Vs. Patrice Jean Noel 5(2), 7(1), 354(1)(a) and 462.31(1) CDSA 354(1)(a) and 462.31(1) CC PUBLICATION BAN - s.517(1) cc	Criminal - Applications	MacKay, Leonard Joseph MacDonald, Stanley
	Application	- Step 6 - Crown Application		

Halifax Supreme Court Thursday, June 26, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
701 Courtroom	9:30 AM 1:00 PM	SH-510764 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Attorney General of Canada for Correctional Services Canada SH-535920 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Timothy McMillan SH-535921 - Jerry Claude Crews Vs. Neil Rideout	WL - Case Management	Crews, Jerry Claude (SR) Smeltzer, Amy Crews, Jerry Claude (SR)
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM		Ch - General Chambers Day 2 of 3	
702 Courtroom	11:00 AM 12:30 PM	SH-537404 - Mary Avita Curry, in her capacity as a Co-Personal Representative of the Estate of the late Anne Curry Vs. Paula Curry and Patricia Curry Bauer, in their capacity as Co-Personal Representatives of the Estate of the late Anne Curry, and Philip Curry, in his capacity as Personal Representative of the Estate of the late Leo J. Curry	Ch - Motion for Directions	Rumscheidt, Peter Curry, Paula (SR) Curry Bauer, Patricia (SR) Curry, Philip (SR)
Virtual Courtroom 5	12:00 PM 1:00 PM	CRH-537817 - His Majesty the King Vs. Edmund Joseph Organ 235(1) cc PUBLICATION BAN - s.517 cc	Criminal - Pre-trial Conference	Provincial, Crown MacDonald, Stanley
	Pre-Trial (Conference - Status Update		

Halifax Supreme Court Friday, June 27, 2025

Court Room Justice/ Judge Clerk/ Ct. Reporter	Time	Case	Event Name Day Of	Lawyers
701 Courtroom	1:30 PM 4:30 PM		BC - Bankruptcy	
702 Courtroom	9:30 AM 11:00 AM	1	Ch - General Chambers Day 3 of 3	
	12:00 PM	1	AD - Appearance Day	